—

~ YAMAHA

SYMPHONIC ENSEMBLE

- SK10
PARTS LIST

CONTENTS(EXR)

A. Electronic Components (BB mt). « o oottt e e e e e 23
B. Keyboard (). . . ..ot e e e 25

006432 ; ' ’80.2 1.3K ® Printed in Japan




A.Electric Components (EX &)

nzf_' Part No. Description . - - Remarks C,?,,T:;?n
P i | 1 | CIRCUIT BOARD
% [30i1290[Nx] 81:44i10| CPA Assembly C P A Assy
% 30:12:90|NB{ 8114420 CPB Assembly c P B #
% 30:1290|NA: 80;5680| Circuit Board ENS ENS ¥ — ¢+
30:13;00 22 —do.— ‘MK M K "
% 30:12{00 — do. — DC D ¢ " Japan
30{12:00 —do. — DC D c M US American
301200 —do. — DC D C n General
N Ic
401000 G {00{12i60| I C TC40498P I C | INVERTER
40;10:00[i G }00;13190] —do. — - NJM4558DV " op Amp
40;10}00i G 100{1690| — do. — TC4016BP " Analog SW
40:10i00]i G :02i60:00| — do. — iG02600 " vca cP-10
40:1000[i G {02i81:00| — do. — MN3006 " BBD (128 stage)
40:10:00|i G 102i87:00| — do. — 4PC14315H " +15V Regulator
% 40:10:00[i G {03:29{00] — do. — iG03290 " 88D Driver CP-10
30/10i00|i T 560580,00 —do. — YM608 " SEC
30:10{00/i T /61120100{ — do. — YM612 " KAS & DTG
P i | | | TRANSISTOR
40:10}00 iA509§50§00 Transistor 25A950 (Y) b3 PRI - Cs-40M
401000 A {10:15{20| — do. — 2SA1015 (Y) " E1010
40:1000]i € 1075220 — do. — 25C752 (Y) u
40:10i00/i C {18/1520| — do. — 25C1815 (Y) " E-1010
40:10;00]i C i21i20/00| — do. ~ 25C2120 (Y) " Cs40M
. ¢ | it ¢ |DioDE
40:10:00|i F {00:00:40| Diode 151556 ¥y 4 4 ~ F
40;10;00|i F :00{13i80| — do. — 15584 "
40:10:00}i H {00/04:70| — do. — 1D4B1 "
40;10:00(i K {00:02:60| Photo Coupler P873-G36-201B | 7 + b # 7 5 —
40:10:00]i F {00/13{10| LED TLR-102KB L E D css
P P | colL
40:10:00|GE}30/01:20| Choke Coil 1004H BERFa—2a4N
40:10:00|GE 90:03140 O - § * C Coil 2004H 0sca4qn
i | | | ResisTOR
40:10;00{HT:19i00:80| Semi Variable Resistor  B-100KQ EEEAY 3 — b | VIOKB42
40:10:00|HT}19:00:90 —do.— B-200KQ " —do. -
40:10;00|HT:19:01i00 — do. — B-500K£2 ' " —do. -
40i10:00|HV: 55:4220| Flame Proof Carbon Resistor 220 Rk — oK 2 4E
40:10:00{HV: 55:43:30 — do. — 330 "
40!10i00|HV: 555220 — do. — 220Q | "
40i10{00{HL:31i24:70| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 1P 0470 | Bt & BH BIER
4010i00[HLi31i34:70 ~ do. — 1P 479 "
40{10:00|HLi41i44i70 —do. — 1P 470 "
40:10i00|HL{31:54:70 ~do. — 1P 4700 "
40i10i00|HL:3252:20 —do. — 2p 2200 "
R i i | | cAPACITOR"
40:1000|FAi15:31/00| Mylar Capacitor 50V(J)) 0.01uF | w45—a>F¥—
40{10/00|FA[15131:50]  —do. — ~do.— 0.0015uF "
40{10i00[FA{15131i80] —do.— - —do.— 0.0018uF "
40{10{00{FA!1532120] —do. — —do.— 0.0022uF "
40{10{00|FA{15/32i70|  —do. — —do.—' 0.0027uF "
40!10{00|FAi15i33i90] —do.— . —do.—  0.0039uF "
40110i00|FAi15/34i70] = —do. - * —do.— 0.0047uF »

¥ New Parts (#s858) -

23 A. Electric Components




Ref. . [
No. Part No. ‘ Description BO& & Remarks :n?;::m

40:10{00{FA15/36i80| Mylar Capacitor 50V (J) 0.0068uF| =4 5—a> 54—

40110{00{FA[15141i00]  —do. — —do.— 0.014F "

40{10.00|FA{15141i50] —do.— —do.— 0.0154F "

40{10{00{FA!1542i20]  —do. — . —do.— 0.0224F "
40{10{00{FAi15:43i90| —do.— —do.— 0.0394F "
40{10{00|FA{15144i70|  —do. — —do.— 0.047uF "

4010,00|FA{15{51:00] —do.— —do.— 0.1uF "

40:10;00|F C;18i54:70| Metalized Mylar Capacitor 100V(K)0.47uF | #954XF345—a>

40;10;00| FD{15{2270] Polystyrene Capacitor 50V (J) 270pF | XFO—AI>F4—

40:10;00|FD{15/26/80 —do.— —do.— 680pF "
40:10{00|FGi21/14:70| Ceramic Capacitor 50V (K) 47pF €53y oaL T
40:10i00|FGi2121i00]  —do. — —do.— 100pF "
40{10i00|FG21122i120]  —do. — —do.— 220pF "
40:10:00|FG{21{23{90  —do. — —do.— 390pF "
40,10{00{FGi{71i24i70]  —do. — 470pF "
40:10{00[FG!71i25:60]  —do. — 560pF "
40.10}00|FGi21:26i80]  — do. — 680pF "
40:10}00|FGi21i31:00]  —do. — —do.— 1,000pF "
40;10{00{FMi 11:61:00| Bipolar Capacitor 50V 1uF BPavFo¥4—
40:10,00|FP33:61:00| Tantalum Capacitor 16V 1uF FLINA LT A
40:1000|FPi33i62:20 — do. — —do.~ 2.2uF "
40: 10: 00| F P33i64:70 — do. — —do.— 4.7uF "

BN FUSE :
40:10:00{KB!00i03:30| Fuse 1A 20V | & 2 = X | Jaan
40:10:00|KB}00i10:20 — do. — . —do.— —do.— " Commmorican
40! 10,00{KB:00/0550| — do. — —do.— —do.— " General
40:10;00/KB}00:03{10| — do. — 05A  —do.— " Japan
40:10;00{KB:00{1150| — do. — —do.~  —do.— " Conacian
40;1000{KB}00i06/50| — do. — 0.315A —do.— " General

{ | i | TRANSFORMER
40:1000|GA: 81:99:00| Power Transformer BR PS5 > R | Jwn
40: 10;00| GA! 82} 00: 00 —do. — " Conactan 2"
40:1000| GA: 8201:10 —do. — " General

- | i |swireH
40:1000| KA! 30,04:30] Power Switch CTA11 B H X 4 vy F | deen cP10
40,10,00{KA30.05:40] — do. — CTA11 " U.S American cp10
40; 1000 KA; 30:05:00] — do. — CTAO1 " Canadian ce10
40,10;00{ KA 30:0470] —do. — 39028 " General cp-10

i i | | | connecTOR
401000/ LB{20i0570| Fuse Holder Pin Ea—XANF—Ey
40:10:00| LB/ 20i12:30| Phone Jack (MONO) Sevs (E/5M)
4010i00|LB!30:10{80] —do. — " (STEREO) no (RFLF)
40:10:00| LBi50}03:70| Connector 5p Q%29 —~V4y b | Botwom Entry
40:1000| L B!60/30:00| — do. — 7P " —do.~
40:1000| L B{60:3010] — do. — 8P " —do. -
40{10{00| LB{60:30{70| —do. — 10P " —do. -
40:10/00| L Bi50:02/50| — do. — 5P " Top Entry
40:10/00| L B{60{24/60| — do. — 7P " —do. -
40:1000| L.B{50:02i40] Connector Housing 5P AR y—nySL Yy
40:1000| L B{60i2440 ~do. — 7P "
40:10:00| LB}60:24:80 —do. — - 8P "
4010:00| LB}60}24{50 —do. — 10P "
40i10{00|B B{00/44i30| Contact - a3y 9 s b

% New Parts (533255)

A. Electric Components 24




B.Keyboard (i%)

25 B Keyboard




ngf.. Part No. Description B & & Remarks C:AT;':I’"
P ! | | | KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY
1 [30i10{00|N B§81§47§80 Key Board Assembly C-49 Keys S L Ass’y C-49 Keys
2 [30{1000{CBi03{22/70| Black Key 2 ®
3 |30i10{00]AA!04{37i20] Coil Spring AL NRTY 2 Y
4 [30i10i00|cBi03{22i10] White Key CF B &
30!10{00|CB{03:22{20| ~ do. — D "
30:10;00|CB}03:2230] — do. — B, E "
30:10:00{CB{03:2240| — do. — G "
30110:00|CB:03:2250 — do. — A "
30:10;00|CB103}22/60| — do. — c "
5 |40i10i00(CCi01{47:40] Felt 7 z A b
6 |40i10:00|CB:03{2320| Rubber Contact T OE MBI A C49 Keys
7 |30i10{00/CB:03:35:80| Spacer 13 Keys T EEEE
8 |30:10:00|CB03i{35:70| — do. — 12 Keys "
9 |40i1000|CBi03i35:40| End Plate R cs-40m
10 |30:13:00[NA; 10:22:00] MK Circuit Board M K & — | C49 Keys
11 |30:10{00{CBi03i24:10| Holder, MK Circuit Board 13 Keys XA KNS —
12 [30i10/00{CBi03!24:00| Holder,  —do.— 12 Keys "
13 [30:10:00{CBi81i50:10| End Block 1 e x cP-10
14 |30:10:00|CBi81i51:20] Keyboard Spacer no# L - A
15 |40:10{00|E i i34/01:00] Bind Head Tapping Screw M4 x 10 RA RS YEL TR Zme2-8l
16 |40 10;00{EZ}33101:40| Screw M3 x 14 A=A b KA
Toothed Lock Washer B4S w® 4 B &

17 |40;10:00| EVi42i30i40

% New Parts ($F3828.5)

B. Keyboard 26




C.Control Panel, Bottom Case (2> b O —/SkL, #3E)

77 oreee

(=== *
| f

/ GENERAL MODELS ONLY

27 ¢ control Panel, Bottom Case

=,




X

Ezf" Part No. Description wooR & Remarks c&rg:"
Do i | i | PANEL ASSEMBLY
1 |30:10{00{AA: 81} 17i80] Control Panel EDTY R Y
2 [30{10:00]AA81:1880| Chassis Rail S o —vL—n
3 |30{10.00AA81{18i90| —do. — "
4 [30:10;00| AA 81} 12:40] Hinge 8 & cs4om
5 |30:56:00{CB}81:21{30] Knob (YELLOW) - for Rotary VR| ¥ < g EM-200
6 |30i1000[CBi81:50:00] Knob (YELLOW) = for Slide VR " cP-10
7 |40:10{00|CA{80:21i80| Dust Proof Cover B B » o X
8 |40{10{00/CA{80{21:90]  —do. - "
9 |40i10{00{NK; 90; 0620| Tablet Button OCTAVEUP | ¥ 7L v F %% >
40;10{00{NK: 9006:30]  — do. — sLow n
4010/00|NKi90:06:40] —do. — SHORT "
40;10/00|NK{9006:50] — do. — LONG "
110{00[NK: 90:06:60] — do. — ORGAN "
40:10/00[NKi90:06:70] —do. — STRING "
40:10{00|NK: 9006i80|  — do. — BRASS "
40:10{00|NK} 90:06i90| — do. — SPEED "
10 |30:10;00|CBi81:40:60| Rubber Cap T h % v oy S Cs-40M
11 |30; 12}90|NX; 81;44i10| CPA Assembly C P A Assy
12 |30:10{00| AA! 81} 18i50] Sub Chassis ¥ 7y e =
13 |30:12:90|NX; 80/ 5660 CPA Circuit Board CPA ¥ — }
14 |40 10;00|HQ; 61 00i50| Slide Variable Resistor B-10KQ 254 FRYa-4
165 |40:10!00| HRi 2002:80| Variable Resistor B-10KQ =% Y—HKYa—bk
16 |40:10{00| KA} 10:0580| Tablet Switch (Black) Ty b X4 9F
17 |30; 1290 NB{ 81, 4420 CPB Assembly C P B Assy
18 [30:10{00| AA: 81} 18:60| Sub Chassis B
19 130:12!90|NA; 80;56: 70| CPB Circuit Board CPB ¥ —
20 |40{10;00|HQ;i61:01:70] Slide Variable Resistor C-100KQ AFAFHYa—s
21 |40:10{00/HR; 20; 02/50] Variable Resistor A-10KQ n—%Yy—HKY1—bh
22 |40:1000]i F {00{13{10| LED TLR-102KB | L E D css
23 |30;10:00|AA{ 813350 LED Holder L E D & A
P i i | | BOTTOM CASE ASSEMBLY
24 |30:12{90[00i00/00:10] Bottom Case 4 % £ m
25 [30!10{00{AA 81:28/40| Shield Plate s - A F #
26 |30:12190|NA!80: 56i80| ENS Circuit Board ENS ¥ — }
27 |30{10:00{ AA!81;28:30| JK Panel ' J K % % o
28 [40:1000[LCi85/06:10] Printed Circuit Board JK J K X M cP-10
29 |40:1000|LBi60i24:60| Connector 7P A%y -Vt Top Entry
40:10/00|LB{50/02!50| — do. — 5P " “do. -
40:10:00|LB{50/03:70| — do. — 5P " Bottom Entry
40{1000|LB{60/30{00| — do. — 7P " ~do. -
40{10{00|LB:60/30:10| — do. — 8P " —do. -
40:10;00| LBi60:30i70| — do. — 10P " —do.~
30 40§1o§oo LBi50:02:40[ Connector Housing 5P - Axsy—nySLy
4010i00(LBi60i24:40 —do. — 7P )
40i10{00[LBi60i24i80[ ©  —do. — 8P "
40:10i00|L.Bi60:24/50 —do. — 10P "
40{10:00|BB}00/44:30| Contact a » 5 2 b

31

% New Parts (373258)

C. Control Panel, Bottom Case

28




Ref.
Ni. Part Nq. Description I -1 Remarks CEAT:;)"
x| 32 [30{10{00/AAI81:3360| Shield Plate s — n F K
33 |30i56:00 CB§08§70§00 Holder, Circuit Board L 2 EM-200
34 [3010;00|CB;03:30{70| Spacer m & &
35 |3054:00/CBiB0{12/70] Leg Bl N [ e
%( 36 |[30{12{00|N B:81:45{40] Power Supply Unit I EEREEE
%[  |30{12{00|NBi81:45:50]  —do. — " US. American
# 30{12{00/NB;81;45:60]  —do. — " Canadian
%[ [30{12i00|NBi81!45i70]  —do.— " General
#{ 37 [30{10{00]AAi81i28:00| Chassis, Power Supply Unit B RS v — o | e cP-10
* 30;10{00{AA81{28{10 —do. — " U5, American - do. -
e 30:10i00|AA;81:27:90 —do. — " General ~do. -
# HEEER
#| 38 140:10;00|GA;81:99:00| Power Transformer TR/ PS5 R | Jepen
% 4010{00| GA/ 82 0000 —do. — " U5, American
% 40;10:00{GA! 82:01:10 —do. — ) General
x| 39 [3012{00|NA!80i56/90 DC Circuit Board D C & — b | den
3¢ 30; 12300 NA; aog 57:00 —do. — " U5, American
b 30 12500 NAE 80: 57: 10 —do. — " General
40 40510500 KA 30;04?30 Power Switch CTAM TR X A4 v F | Jepan
40{10i00|KA;30:05{40| — do. — CTA11 n U.S. American
40:10{00|KA 30i05i00| —do. — CTAO1 " Canadian
4010i00|KAi 30{04i70| —do. — 39028 B Goneral o10
41 |40} 10?00 FZEOO ;01 10 Spark Suppressor Capacitor 500V 0.33+ 120§ A/3— 2 % 5 — 2 > | Japan, US. American
40:10{00|FZ}0009 50 — do. — $1201 " Canadian
40:10{00|FZ00:22:50 —do. — 250V 0.022 " General
42 140 10?00 CB§07§21 i90| Cover, Spark Suppressor Capacitor TrF LY —pas— | ERan. LS American
40:10:00|CB:07/98:90| Cover, — do. — " Canadian
43 |4010:00| LA}00{29i50| Color Terminal 2P 75— B IR
44 [40:10}00|CB06!86:30| Cord Bush SR-3P-4 23— F 7y ¥ a |
40} 1o§oo cagaogesiso —do. — SR-6W3-4 " U5 American
4010:00|CB:07i27i50| — do. — SR-4N-4 " General
45 |40i10:00[LBi20:04i90] Fuse Holder E2— XKy — | japanUS American
40:10i00|L.Bi20i05/90| —do.— " General
46 |40i10{00|KBi00i0310| Fuse 05A 250V |k a2 — X | dapan
40:10:00|KBi00:11i50| —do. — 0.5A 250V " Y.S. American
40:10:00{KB}00:06i50| — do. — 0.3156A 250V " General
47 |4010:00|KB{00i03i30{ — do. — 1A 250V n Japan
40:10:00 KBéooiwizo —do. — 1A 250V " U.S. American
40i10:00|KB00}05{50| — do. — 1A 250V " General
48 401000 AA: 03i 15:80| Fuse Holder Washer Ea—XkhF=Tyip— | Genorsl
49 |40:10/00[KA{ 400410 Slide Switch 254 KR4y F | Goneral
50 |40i10i00|CBi81:42i50| Stopper X b v % — | General C5-40M

# New Parts (F3E55)

29 cC. Control Panel, Bottom Case




Ef:' v Part No. Description B & & Remarks c&fg;?n 4 fﬁﬁ{ﬁ
51 |40i10{00|MG}00i06i00| A.C Cord ® B 3 - F Japan
40:10;00|MG;00:02i70| — do. — " U, American
40:10:00[MG;00:08:60| — do. — " General
52 |40:10;00|EC!3300 50| Truss Head Screw M3 x 5 EEXEE zmc2-8)
53 [40:10{00|ED}33!00:60| Bind Head Screw M3 x 6 IEEAEEE —do. -
54 [40:10{00|EDi34i0100]  —do.— M4 x 10 " | -do-
55 40510? 00 EH§33_§51 ‘00| Truss Tapping Screw . M3.6 x 10 FZRIVELTHRS —do. —
56 [401000|E i 133{00i60| Bind Head Tapping Screw M3 x 6 RLYFIOEL T HS ~do. -
57 |40{10i00[E i :03i01:00 — do. — M3 x 10 " zmc2y
58 [4010{00[E i :33{01:20 —do. — M3 x 12 " zmc28l
59 [40{10:00|E i :33{01:60 —do. — M3 x 16 " —do.—
60 [40:10}00|E i |95{03{50| Bind Head Screw M5 x 35 REAL Y Fdd FCM3-81
61 [40{1000|EL 34/01:40] Cems Screw M4 x 14 YR zmc2-81
62 |40:10:00(E004i01i60] Flat Head TappingScrew M4 x 16 W% yE>y 3 zMc2y
63 |40:10:00 EV§20§30540 Flat Washer 45 F ) & ZMC2-8I
64 |40:10{00|EVi20{30i50] —do.— 55 " —do. -
65 |4010:00|EVi42i30:30| Toothed Lock Washer 3s w O E & —do.—
66 |40:10i00|EVi42i30:40 —do. — B4S " —do.—
67 [40:10i00|EVi43i00i90 —do. — 95 " ZMC2y
68 40!10{00|EVi98i04i60| Flange Nut M4 75y oF oy b —do.—

# New Parts (##8%&)

C. Control Panel, Bottom Case

30




SKIO SERVICE MANUAL

1980 2R - #IRFEAT

4T BT HARBERELEMRASH
EEVT—Ex#H

AL - REHE . o ep s
oo WEREL: s E T R 21t




SINCE 1887 ‘

4. NIPPON GAKKI GO, LTD. HAVAMATS




